

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

In re Appeal of the New Jersey
Department of Environmental
Protection's September 6, 2022 Denial of
Request for Adjudicatory Hearing under
N.J.A.C. 7:26C-9.10, Dated May 12,
2022, Concerning the Department's April
20, 2022 Notice of Remediation in
Progress Waiver Rescission

Docket No.: 089182

Civil Action

On Petition for Certification from
the Opinion of the Superior Court
of New Jersey, Appellate Division,
in Docket No. A-000511-22

Sat Below:

Hon. Mary Gibbons Whipple,
P.J.A.D.

Hon. Jessica R. Mayer, J.A.D.

Hon. Catherine I. Enright, J.A.D.

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR 760 NEW BRUNSWICK URBAN RENEWAL
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY IN OPPOSITION TO THE
PETITION FOR CERTIFICATION**

RIKER DANZIG LLP

*Attorneys for Intervenor 760 New Brunswick Urban
Renewal Limited Liability Company*

Headquarters Plaza

One Speedwell Avenue

Morristown, New Jersey 07962-1981

(973) 538-0800

ssenior@riker.com

mkettler@riker.com

Of Counsel:

Steven T. Senior (Bar No. 036151994)

On the Brief:

Michael S. Kettler (Bar No. 033562012)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 7

 I. THE APPELLATE DIVISION CORRECTLY HELD THAT CLARIOS DID NOT HAVE A PROPERTY RIGHT PROTECTED BY DUE PROCESS IN THE CONTINUED VALIDITY OF THE RIP WAIVER.....7

 A. The Appellate Division’s reasoning is not internally contradictory.9

 B. The Appellate Division correctly held that an RIP waiver remains effective only so long as the first ISRA case remains in compliance.10

 C. The fact that DEP should have a reason for rescinding a RIP waiver—the non-compliance of the underlying remediation case—did not entitle Clarios to an adjudicatory hearing.....12

 II. CLARIOS HAS NOT MET THE HIGH BAR FOR CERTIFICATION.....13

 A. There is no conflict that the Court must settle between the published decision below and the unpublished Gumm decision.14

 B. The negative impacts on real estate transactions that Clarios speculates will result from the decision will not occur; there is no question of general public importance.16

 C. DEP did not perpetrate an injustice against Clarios requiring extraordinary Supreme Court intervention.18

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

In re Amico/Tunnel Carwash,
371 N.J. Super. 199 (App. Div. 2004) 16

Bally Mfg. Corp. v. N.J. Casino Control Comm’n,
85 N.J. 325 (1981) 11

J.D. ex rel. D.D.H. v. N.J. Div. of Developmental Disabilities,
329 N.J. Super. 516 (App. Div. 2000) 13

Forrest Hill Cmty. Ass’n v. Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas Co.,
Civil Action No. 19-16692 (ES) (MAH), 2022 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 150036 (D.N.J. Aug. 21, 2022)..... 13

Frederick Gumm Chemical Co. v. NJDEP,
No. A-1056-05, 2007 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1399 (App.
Div. June 1, 2007)..... 14, 15, 16

Musconetcong Watershed Ass’n v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.,
476 N.J. Super. 465 (App. Div. 2023) 11

O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr.,
447 U.S. 773 (1980)..... 12

Application of Trantino,
89 N.J. 347 (1982) 11

Thomas Makuch, LLC v. Twp. of Jackson,
476 N.J. Super. 169, 185 (App. Div. 2023), certif. denied, 2024
N.J. LEXIS 180 (Mar. 5, 2024) 8

Trinity Cemetery v. Wall Twp.,
170 N.J. 39 14

Zaman v. Felton,
219 N.J. 199 (2014) 11

Court Rules

R. 1:36-3 14
R. 2:12-413, 14

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 13:1K-11.58, 9, 12
N.J.S.A. 13:1K-13 15
N.J.S.A. 58:10B-3 3

Regulations

N.J.A.C. 7:26B-1.8(b)..... 9
N.J.A.C. 7:26B-1.11 18
N.J.A.C. 7:26C-5.2(a)(1) 3
N.J.A.C. 7:26C-5.3(a)..... 3
